
 
 

 
 
Committee: 
 

BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 

Date: 
 

TUESDAY, 8 SEPTEMBER 2015 

Venue: 
 

LANCASTER TOWN HALL 

Time: 6.10 P.M. 
 
 
 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Minutes  
 
 Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 21st July, 2015 (previously circulated).   
  
3. Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chairman  
 
4. Declaration of Interests  
 To receive declarations by Members of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Members are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are required 
to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been declared in 
the Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a disclosable 
pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 10 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Members should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Members are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 
9(2) of the Code of Conduct.   

5. Discussions with Councillor Eileen Blamire - Leader of the Council  
 
 Cabinet Member with responsibility for: 

 

 Relationships with other Councils 

 Communications 

 Performance Management 

 Democratic Services 

 Legal 

 Human Resources 
 
Councillor Blamire has been invited to the meeting to discuss the financial elements of her 
portfolio. 

Councillors are reminded that as Members of Overview and Scrutiny 
they may not be subjected to the party whip, which is prohibited under 

the Lancaster City Council Constitution.   



 

  
6. Discussions with Councillor Abbott Bryning - Cabinet Member  
 
 Cabinet Member with responsibility for: 

 

 Property Services 

 Car Parking 
 
Councillor Bryning has been invited to the meeting to discuss the financial elements of his 
portfolio.   

  
7. Budget and Planning Process 2016/17 Onwards (Pages 1 - 16) 
 
 Report of Financial Services Manager. 
  
8. Corporate Performance and Financial Monitoring 2015/16 - Quarter 1 (Pages 17 - 72) 
 

Report of Chief Officer (Governance) and Chief Officer (Resources) 
  
9. Work Programme Report (Pages 73 - 76) 
 
 Report of Chief Officer (Governance).   
  
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Dave Brookes (Chairman), Phillippa Williamson (Vice-Chairman), 

Brett Cooper, Claire Cozler, Andrew Gardiner, Janet Hall, Tim Hamilton-Cox, Colin Hartley 
and Anne Whitehead 
 

 (ii) Substitute Membership 
 

 Councillors Sam Armstrong, Alan Biddulph, Roger Sherlock, Nicholas Wilkinson, 
John Wild and Peter Williamson 
 

 (iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 
 

 Please contact Sarah Moorghen, Democratic Services - telephone 01524 582132 or email 
smoorghen@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Democratic Support, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk.  
 

MARK CULLINAN, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on Friday, 28th August, 2015.   

 

mailto:democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk


 

 

  

Budget and Performance Panel  

 
 

Budget and Planning Process 2016/17 Onwards 
 

08 September 2015 
 

Report of Financial Services Manager 
  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To provide Members of the Panel with the process for reviewing the Council’s Budget and 
Policy Framework for 2016/17 onwards and an update on various policy and planning 
matters 
. 

This report is public. 

 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That the report be noted.  
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 A copy of the report considered by Cabinet at its meeting on 01 September 2016 is 

appended for consideration by the Budget and Performance Panel. 
 

1.2 The report sets out a range of indicative scenarios for the General Fund Budget 
deficits or savings requirements between 2016/17 and 2019/20.  In addition, it draws 
on the need for Cabinet to review the Council’s Corporate Priorities at an early stage, 
alongside the consideration of savings options.  A detailed timetable for the 
forthcoming budget process is appended to the report. 

 
 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing) 
None arising from this report. 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
See attached report – no other implications arising directly. 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments to add. 



LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
There are no legal implications directly arising. 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments to add. 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
None. 
 

Contact Officer: Andrew Clarke 
Telephone: 01524 582138 
E-mail: aclarke@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref:  

 



CABINET  
 
 
 

Budget and Planning Process 2016/17 Onwards 

 01 September 2015 
 
 

Report of Chief Officer (Resources) 
 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To agree a process for reviewing the Council’s Budget and Policy Framework for 2016/19 
onwards and to update Cabinet on various policy and planning matters. 
 

Key Decision  Non-Key Decision  Referral from Officer X 
Date of notice of forthcoming 
key decision 

N/A 

This report is public. 

 

OFFICER RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
1. That the report be noted and the outline budget and planning timetable set out 

at Appendix A be approved, recognising the work involved and its impact. 
 

2. That Cabinet notes that the City Council will not be taking part in any Lancashire 
business rate pooling arrangement for 2016/17, subject to confirmation of the 
scheme prospectus and associated arrangements. 

 
 

REPORT 
 
1 Introduction 

 
1.1 The Council’s Constitution 
[...]
 
 

2.6 In terms of local taxation, whilst there are prospects for the council tax base to grow 
further, these are outweighed by the lost opportunity to benefit sizeably (by well over 
£1M per year) from business rate growth, unless Government makes some changes 
to the current rating system.  
 

2.7 Not only that, but as from the current year the Council’s business rate income is 
expected to fall to safety net levels or thereabouts.  This adds back almost £400K of 
pressure annually to the General Fund budget.  The hit in the current year can be met 
from the Business Rates Reserve but thereafter, it cannot be funded and so it adds to 
the ongoing budget deficit. Inevitably there is a linkage to power station ratings; nuclear 
power station billing authorities are sharing information on their respective positions 
and some have already made representations to Government.  There may be 
opportunities for joint working on this issue and if possible, an update will be fed into 
the meeting. 

 
2.8 With regard to New Homes Bonus, currently it is assumed that the scheme will 

continue in its current form but this is by no means definite. 
 
2.9 Pulling these knowns and uncertainties together, the financial prospects for General 

Fund have been updated, as set out at Appendix B.  This compares existing Medium 
Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) projected budget deficits (reported at Budget Council 
back in March) with an updated position simply allowing for known pressures and 
expected underspendings, as well as other scenarios reflecting a ‘Better Case’ and a 
‘Worse Case’.  These latter two scenarios also draw on various external views on what 
may happen regarding general Government funding.  At this stage though, there is no 
such thing as a “best” case or “worst” case. 

 

Year  
Indicative General Fund Budget Deficits or Saving Requirements 

(Cumulative, Rounded) 
  

Existing MTFS 
Projections 

 

 
Updated MTFS 

Projections 

 
Better Case 

 
 

 
Worse 
[...]
  required, to respond to emerging issues 
from Government as well as more local matters where appropriate. 

 
 
6 Options and Option Analysis 
 
6.1 The following options are available to Cabinet. 
 

(1) Approve the proposals and timetable set out in the report for reviewing and 
revising the Council’s Budget and Policy Framework. 

 
(2) Approve an amended version of the proposals, drawing on any specific issues 

that Cabinet have. 



 
7 Details of Consultation 

 
7.1 The Council has recently commissioned a residents survey, which ran for six weeks 

and finished on 17 August.  Whilst the survey was high level, it aims to provide some 
information on the services and activities that people value the most - and least.  The 
outcome of the survey will feed into the budget and priority setting exercises. 
 

7.2 Depending on Cabinet’s actual budget proposals, it is to be expected that more 
detailed consultation will be needed on various specific proposals.   

 
7.3 Provision is made for consultation with Budget and Performance Panel and other 

stakeholders in January, as usual. 
 
7.4 Regarding the workforce, arrangements are in place to ensure that regular 

communication updates are provided, so that staff are kept abreast of the Council’s 
future general direction as well as specific service proposals.  As usual, specific staff 
consultation will be undertaken in accordance with HR policies where budget 
proposals require it. 

 
7.5 In determining the budget and planning timetable for 2016/19, Cabinet is asked to 

consider whether it wishes to arrange any further consultation or other involvement, 
internally or externally.  The Peer Challenge report also raised this issue, including 
whether the scrutiny function could play a stronger role in policy development. 

 
 

8 Officer Preferred Option 
 
8.1 Assuming that Cabinet has no other specific issues to address Option 1 is the 

Officer preferred option, as it sets out a structured but very challengi
[...]
UDGET DEFICITS (SAVINGS REQUIREMENTS)

(A ‐ B) Updated MTFS Projections From Above 1,910 2,414 3,280 3,238

Existing MTFS Projections 1,476 1,996 N/A N/A

Better Case 1,814 2,167 2,905 2,658

Worse Case 2,312 3,111 4,489 4,624

GENERAL FUND REVENUE BUDGET

FUNDING PROJECTIONS: 2015/16 TO 2019/20

Also included are National Insurance increases, additional salary savings, reduced energy costs and additional income from 

planning fees.  The net impact of these is virtually cost neutral on the budget forecasts.

An additional cost of £1M has been assumed from 2018/19 onwards as a result of the cost sharing arrangement with the County 

Council ending.

Future Scenarios

£15.0M

£17.5M

£20.0M

£22.5M

£25.0M

Mapping Funding Against Expenditure

Better Case Updated MTFS Projection Worse Case

Funding Projections

Budget
Deficit

Funding Projections



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL  

Corporate Financial and Performance Monitoring 
2015/16 – Quarter 1 

08 September 2015 

Report of Chief Officer (Governance) and  
Chief Officer (Resources) 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

To present the corporate financial monitoring report for Quarter 1 of the 2015/16 monitoring 
cycle and provide an update on improvements being made in corporate performance 
management, monitoring and reporting and the effective use of business intelligence to 
inform decision-making.  This report also provides information and data on the corporate 
complaints received for the whole of 2014 /15 and details of the extensive business 
improvement work that has been undertaken on the council’s business travel arrangements 
and vehicle tracking and the ongoing plans to realise benefits and deliver efficiencies and 
service improvements going forward. 

This report is public  

 

OFFICER RECOMMENDATIONS  

(1) That Budget and Performance Panel considers the Cabinet Report dated 
01 September 2015 and attached appendices, making any comments 
and recommendations considered necessary. 

 

1. CORPORATE FINANCIAL AND PERFORMANCE MONITORING 2015/16 - 
QUARTER 1 

1.1. The report attached at Appendix A, presented to Cabinet on 01 September 
2015, provides a summary of financial monitoring for Quarter 1 of the 2015/16 
performance monitoring cycle.  It also gives an update on improvements 
being made in the corporate performance management, monitoring and 
reporting arrangements and actions being planned to make more effective 
use of business intelligence to inform decision-making.  

1.2. Budget and Performance Panel are asked to consider the Cabinet report and 
attachments in line with their Terms of Reference within the Constitution 
relating to the monitoring and review of the council’s performance. 

  

2. CORPORATE COMPLAINTS ANALYSIS 2014 / 2015 

2.1. Set out at Appendix B is the data for corporate complaints received, in line 
with the council’s Complaints Policy, for the whole of 2014 / 2015, as 
presented to cabinet on 04 August 2015. 

2.2. The tables and graphs set out that a total of 120 complaints were received 
across all Services and provides an analysis of: 

 Number of Complaints by Service;  

 % Complaints by Stage (Stage 1; Stage 2 and Ombudsman);  



 % Complaints by Status for each stage (Not upheld; Partially Upheld and 
Upheld), and;  

 Number of Complaints by Type (Unhelpful attitude of employee; Neglect 
or unjustifiable delay; Malice, bias or discrimination; Failure to take 
account of relevant matters, Failure to follow procedures).   

2.3. The Complaints Policy provides an ‘Overview of the complaints procedure’ 
which makes it clear that all frontline staff are ‘…empowered to resolve 
problems at the point of service delivery without recourse to the formal 
complaints procedure.’  These instances are not reflected in the reported data 
which deals only with formal complaints at two stages: 

 Stage 1 – dealt with by a senior officer within the Service 

 Stage 2 – a review by the Chief Officer (or their delegated senior officer) 
who is not 
[...]
gs have been considered by Chief Officers and 
advantage will be taken of the ongoing monitoring of the council’s fleet and 
the realisation of opportunities going forward. 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Health & Safety, Equality & Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, 
Sustainability and Rural Proofing) 

None arising from this report 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  

None arising from this report 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

As set out in the attached Cabinet Report and appendices 

OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Human Resources / Information Services / Property / Open Spaces:  As set out in the 
relevant appendices 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 

The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 

The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 



BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Corporate Plan 2015 – 18 
Performance Management Framework 
 

Contact Officer: Corporate Financial 
Monitoring - Andrew Clarke, Financial 
Services Manager 
Telephone: 01524 582138 
E-mail: aclarke@lancaster.gov.uk 
 
Contact Officer: Corporate Performance 
Management – Bob Bailey, Performance 
Manager:  
Telephone: 01524 582018 
E-mail: rbailey@lancaster.gov.uk 
 
Ref: N/A 

 

mailto:aclarke@lancaster.gov.uk
mailto:rbailey@lancaster.gov.uk


APPENDIX A 
CABINET  

Corporate Performance and Financial Monitoring 
2015/16 – Quarter 1 

01 September 2015 

Report of the Chief Officer (Governance) and Chief 
Officer (Resources) 

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

To present the corporate financial monitoring report for Quarter 1 of the 2015/16 monitoring 
cycle and provide an update on improvements being made in corporate performance 
management, monitoring and reporting and the effective use of business intelligence to 
inform decision-making. 

Key Decision  Non-Key Decision X Referral from Cabinet 
Member  

Date of notice of forthcoming key decision N/A 

This report is public 

OFFICER RECOMMENDATIONS 

(1) That Cabinet considers the corporate financial monitoring report and 
appendices and makes any recommendations as appropriate. 

(2) That Cabinet notes the adopted Performance Management Framework 
and developing performance management arrangements and work 
being undertaken to support operational and strategic decision-making 
through an improved use of business intelligence and insights. 

 

1. Corporate Financial Monitoring 

1.1. The corporate financial monitoring report for Quarter 1 is attached at 
Appendix A, and the headline variances and projections are as following: 

 Current General Fund underspend of £201K, projected to increase to 
£553K by the end of the year. 

 Housing Revenue Account underspend of £13K, project to become a 
deficit of £39K by the end of the year. 

 Council Tax surplus of £314K, of which the Council’s share would be 
£41K. 

1.2. In support, the latest update on Property matters is included at Appendix B, 
and the position with regards to treasury management activities is included at 
Appendix C. 

 

2. Corporate Performance Management 

2.1. The 2015 – 2018 Corporate Plan was approved by Council on 04 March 
2015.  The Corporate Plan sets the direction for the delivery of council 



services and together with the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) and 
other strategies drives the allocation of resources as part of the council’s 
Policy Framework.  It also reflects the changing needs and aspirations of local 
communities and the shifting priorities, opportunities and challenges that the 
council faces. 

2.2. The approved corporate priorities: Clean, Green and Safe Places; Health and 
Wellbeing; Community Leadership and Sustainable Economic Growth are 
underpinned by an ethos of an ‘Ensuring Council’ – a model of local 
government developed by the Association of Public Service Excellence 
(APSE) and approved by Council on 26 February 2014.  The focus of the 
corporate plan priorities has been narrowed as resources have reduced.   

2.3
[...]
formance Manager: Telephone: 
01524 582018; Email: 
rbailey@lancaster.gov.uk  
Ref:  

 



Appendix A 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

HEADLINE INFORMATION: 

 General Fund revenue budget underspend of £201K, 
projected to become £553K by the year end. 
 

 Housing Revenue Account underspend of £13K, projected 
to become an overspend of £39K by the year end. 
 

 Council Tax surplus of £314K. 
 

 Sundry Debt level at £3.4M of which £1.9M relates to 
Housing Benefit Overpayment recoveries.  Overall a 14% 
reduction on the previous quarter. 
 

 Council Housing Rent Arrears circa £291K. A 5% increase 
on the previous quarter. 

 

 

Report of: Financial Services Manager 

 

Corporate Financial Monitoring 
Quarter 1: April – June 2015 

      



1. INTRODUCTION 

This report provides a snapshot on the corporate financial position for the Council at the end of 
June.  It looks at the latest spend and income collected against profiled budgets, and where 
appropriate it provides a forecast projection for the full year.  In addition, there are sections 
covering income collection and procurement.  

The report is split into the following areas: 

 Revenue Monitoring – General Fund and Housing Revenue Account 
 Capital Monitoring – General Fund and Housing Revenue Account 
 Local Taxation – Council Tax and Business Rates 
 Income Collection – General Fund Sundry Debts and Council Housing Rents 
 Procurement 

It should be noted that the Council has to operate two specific funds – General Fund and 
Housing Revenue Account (HRA).  The latter covers all aspect relating to Council Housing, 
whilst the General Fund covers all other Council services.   

In addition, there is also a Collection Fund where the Council acts as billing authority for all 
Council Tax and Business Rates income in the district.  This is then shared between itself, the 
Government, Lancashire County Council, the Police and Crime Commissioner and the Fire 
Authority. 

 
2. REVENUE MONITORING 
 

This section covers both General Fund and the Housing Revenue Account (HRA), and reports 
on variances relating to the day to day income and expenditure of the Council.  There are also 
two specific sections for salaries and the Repair and Maintenance Section (RMS). 

2.1. Summary Position 
 

The table below provides an overall summary position as at the end of June for both the 
General Fund and HRA. 

  GENERAL FUND HRA 

  Annual 
Budget  
£000's 

Current 
Variance 

£000's 

Full Year 
Projection 

£000's 

Annual 
Budget  
£000's 

Current 
Variance 

£000's 

Full Year 
Projection 

£000's 

Salaries 20,146 (170) (287) 1,465 (31) (3)

Transport 1,701 (15) (82) 27 0  0 
Premises 9,560 60 13 5,689 (4) (8)
Supplies & Services 9,232 3 (6) 654 10  32 
Fees & Charges (12,622) (79) (191) (15,584) 20  45 
Grants & Contributions (4,087) 0 0 (85) 0  0 
Other Net Budgets (3,181) 0 0 0 0  0 
Transfer to/(from) 
Reserves 

(3,696) 0 0 3,464 (8) (27)

  17,053 (201) (553) 0 (13) 39 

 
There is a current underspend of £201K in respect of the General Fund which is expected 
to increase to £553K by the year end.  For the HRA there is a current underspend of £13K 
which is expected to become an overspend of £39K by the year end. 

 



A more detailed analysis of the variances is included at Annex A, but the key areas to note 
are as follows: 

 
General Fund 
 Salaries under by £144K – more details are provided in section 2.2. 
 Fuel savings of £15K. 
 Premises cost up by £60K, mainly due to additional rates. 
 Income up by £79K, mainly due to addition grant income and increased usage at Salt 

Ayre Sports Centre. 
 

HRA 
There are a number of variances relating to sheltered housing which have been offset by 
an additional transfer from the Sheltered Housing Reserve.  Excluding these, the key 
variances are as follows: 
 
 Salaries under by £31K – more details are provided in section 2.2. 
 Additional service charge costs of £9K relating to Cable Street offices. 
 Addi
[...]

Upheld 0 0 0 0 0 

Total by Service by Quarter 2 0 0 1 3 

      

Status by Service  Health & Housing Total by 
Status   Quarter 1 Quarter 2 Quarter 3  Quarter 4 

Not upheld 2 3 2 3 10 

Partially upheld 1 2 0 0 3 

Upheld 0 2 0 0 2 

Total by Service by Quarter 3 7 2 3 15 

      

Status by Service  
Regeneration & Planning Total by 

Status Quarter 1 Quarter 2 Quarter 3  Quarter 4 

Not upheld 1 3 2 3 9 

Partially upheld 1 2 2 1 6 

Upheld 0 0 0 0 0 

Total by Service by Quarter 2 5 4 4 15 

      

Status by Service  
Resources Total by 

Status Quarter 1 Quarter 2 Quarter 3  Quarter 4 

Not upheld 3 0 2 3 8 

Partially upheld 0 0 1 4 5 

Upheld 1 2 0 0 3 

Total by Service by Quarter 4 2 3 7 16 

      

Total by Quarter - All 
Services 37 36 19 28 120 

 

 



    

 

 

71

3

15

15

16

Number of Complaints by Service

Environmental Servies Governance Health & Housing Regeneration & Planning Resources



    

 

 

 

90%

5%

5%

% Complaints by Stage - 2014/15

Stage 1 Stage 2 Ombudsman

43

57 57

14

43

29

42

0

14

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

Stage 1 Stage 2 Ombudsman

% Complaints by Status - 2014/15

Not upheld Partially upheld Upheld



    

 

27

9

1

21

19

2

0

0

0

0

3

2

0

1

10

4

7

0

3

1

5

1

0

1

5

0 5 10 15 20 25 30

Failure to follow
procedure

Failure to take
account of relevant

matters

Mailice, bias or
discrimination

Neglect or
unjustifiable delay

Unhelpful attitude of
employee

Number of Complaints by Type - 2014/15

Resources Regeneration & Planning Health & Housing Governance Environmental



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL  
  

Work Programme Report 
 

8th September 2015 
 

Report of the Chief Officer (Governance) 
  

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To update Members on the Panel’s Work Programme.   
 

This report is public.   

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
(1) That Members note the Work Programme, as detailed in Appendix A to 

the report.   
 

(2) That Members consider whether they would like to include any further 
items in the Work Programme.   
 

1.0 Introduction 
 

1.1 Members are requested to consider the updated Work Programme.   
 

1.2 The Budget and Performance Panel is responsible for setting its own annual 
Work Programme within the terms of reference, as set out in Part 3, Section 
13 of the Constitution.   
 

1.3 Members of the Budget and Performance Panel are entitled to give notice to 
the Chief Executive that they wish an item relevant to the Terms of Reference 
of the Committee to be included on the agenda for the first available meeting 
and the meeting will determine whether the issue should be included in its 
Work Programme based on its relevance as compared to the priorities as set 
out in the Scrutiny Work Programme (Part 4, Section 5 of the Constitution).   
 

2.0 Updates 
 

2.1 Empty Homes 
 
At the last meeting the Panel requested clarification upon this issue, in 
particular whether this had been considered at a recent meeting of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee.   
 
At its meeting, held on 15th June 2015, the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 
after considering its Work Programme, agreed: 
 
 
 



“Draft Empty Property Strategy  
 
That a briefing note informing of the latest position be provided to the 
Committee prior to the next meeting. The Committee to then consider whether 
this item should remain on the Work Programme.”  
 
At its next meeting, held on 8th July 2015, the Committee: - 
 
“…noted that a briefing note had been circulated prior to the meeting on the 
Council’s Empty Homes Strategy 2013-15. Members were asked to consider 
whether an update on progress made was still required.”   
 
The Committee has not made any further requests on this issue.   
 
At the request of the Chairman the briefing note previously circulated to the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee has been circulated to Members of the 
Panel.  
 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments.   
 

MONI
[...]
relevant to their 
respective portfolios. 

Various 



 
 
 
 
Briefing Notes 
 

Matter for 
Consideration 
 

Date Requested 
 

Officer 
Responsible 
 

Date Circulated   

Empty Homes Discussed at 
previous meeting 
see report and 
circulated prior to the 
meeting at the 
request of the 
Chairman. 

-- 13.08.2015 

E- Billing (Business 
rates and Council Tax 
Collection) 
 

10.08.2015 CO(Resources)  To be circulated 
in September 

 
 


	Agenda
	7 Budget and Planning Process 2016/17 Onwards
	201617 BPF Report Cabinet 010915.docx
	App A Budget and Policy Framework Timetable 201617 Cabinet 040815 Final v2.docx
	App B Funding Projections.pdf

	8 Corporate Performance and Financial Monitoring 2015/16 - Quarter 1
	App A Cabinet Report Quarter 1 Performance Monitoring September 15.pdf
	App B Complaints Analysis 2014-15.docx

	9 Work Programme Report
	APPENDIX A






Minutes of the meeting


 BUDGET AND 
PERFORMANCE PANEL 

 

6.10 P.M.  8TH SEPTEMBER 2015 
 
 

PRESENT:- Councillors Dave Brookes (Chairman), Brett Cooper, Andrew Gardiner, 
Janet Hall, Tim Hamilton-Cox and Roger Sherlock (substitute for Anne 
Whitehead) 

  
 Apologies for Absence:- 
  
 Councillors Phillippa Williamson (Vice-Chairman), Claire Cozler, 

Colin Hartley, Anne Whitehead and Eileen Blamire 
  

Also in attendance:- 
 
Councillor Abbott Bryning, Cabinet Member with responsibility for Property 
Services and Car Parking (Invited for minute 11).   

  
Officers in attendance:- 

 

   
 Mark Davies Chief Officer (Environment) 
 Andrew Clarke 

Stuart Hampson 
Financial Services Manager 
HR & OD Manager 

 Robert Bailey Corporate Planning and Performance Manager 
 Stephen Metcalfe Principal Democratic Support Officer 
 Sarah Moorghen Democratic Support Officer 

 
 

7 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 21st July 2015 were signed as a correct record.   
 

8 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 
There were no items of urgent business.   
 

9 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest.   
 

10 DISCUSSIONS WITH COUNCILLOR EILEEN BLAMIRE - LEADER OF THE COUNCIL  
 
Councillor Eileen Blamire, Leader of the Council, had sent her apologies prior to the 
meeting.   
Resolved:- 
 
That the item be deferred and that Councillor Blamire be invited to attend the next meeting 
of the Panel on 10th November 2015. 
 
 
 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 8TH SEPTEMBER 2015 
 

11 DISCUSSIONS WITH COUNCILLOR ABBOTT BRYNING - CABINET MEMBER  
 
The Chairman welcomed Councillor Abbott Bryning, Cabinet Member with responsibility 
for Property Services and Car Parking, to the meeting. 
 
Councillor Bryning gave the Panel an overview of his portfolio including an update on the 
St Leonards House development and elements of the Peer Review relevant to his 
portfolio. 
 
Members asked Councillor Bryning a number of questions relating to the development of 
the Canal Corridor, the likely impact of the M6 junction J34 Park and Ride, the mobile 
phone parking top-up system and tenancies at Moor Lane Mills. 
 
Resolved:- 
 
That Councillor Bryning be thanked for his attendance at the meeting. 
 

12 BUDGET AND PLANNING PROCESS 2016/17 ONWARDS  
 
The Financial Services Manager introduced a report on the Budget and Planning Process 
2016/17 Onwards. 
 
The report set out a range of indicative scenarios for the General Fund Budget deficits or 
savings requirements between 2016/17 and 2019/20.  In addition, there was a need for 
Cabinet to review the Council’s Corporate Priorities at an early stage, alongside the 
consideration of savings options.  A detailed timetable for the forthcoming budget process 
was attached to the report.  
 
The options, options analysis, including risk assessment and officer preferred options 
considered by Cabinet were set out in the report. 
 
Members asked a number of questions relating to such issues as power station outages, 
Government proposed social housing rent reductions, restructuring, cost sharing on waste 
recycling, the “innovative ideas” for income generation, the residents survey and the 
merits of an additional meeting of the Panel in December to scrutinise draft budget 
proposals.  
 
It was then proposed by Councillor Gardiner and seconded by Councillor Hall:- 
 

“(1) That the report be noted. 
 
(2) That the Briefing Note on Council Housing due to go to Housing Regeneration 

Cabinet Liaison Group be circulated to the Members of the Panel. 
 

(3) That a Briefing Note on Waste Cost Sharing Agreement be circulated to the Panel 
Members. 

 
(4) That a copy of the results of the resident’s survey be circulated to the Panel when 

available. 
 

(5) That an additional meeting of the Panel be scheduled for December 2015 to 
scrutinise the draft budget proposals.” 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 8TH SEPTEMBER 2015 
 

 
Upon being put to the vote Members voted unanimously in favour of the proposition, 
whereupon the Chairman declared the proposal clearly carried. 
 
Resolved:-    
 

(1) That the report be noted. 
 
(2) That the Briefing Note on Council Housing due to go to Housing Regeneration 

Cabinet Liaison Group be circulated to the Members of the Panel. 
 

(3) That a Briefing Note on Waste Cost Sharing Agreement be circulated to the Panel 
Members. 
 

(4) That a copy of the results of the resident’s survey be circulated to the Panel when 
available. 

 
(5) That an additional meeting of the Panel be scheduled for December 2015 to 

scrutinise the draft budget proposals. 
 

13 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE AND FINANCIAL MONITORING 2015/16 - QUARTER 
1  
 
The Financial Services Manager introduced a report to present the Corporate Financial 
and Performance Monitoring 2015/16 Quarter 1.  A summary of the financial monitoring 
for quarter 1 of the 2015/16 performance monitoring cycle was attached for Members’ 
consideration.  
 
The report also gave an update on improvements being made in the corporate 
performance management, monitoring and reporting arrangements and actions being 
planned to make more effective use of business intelligence to inform decision-making. 
 
The Financial Services Manager advised Members that the headline variances and 
projections were as follows:-  
 

 General Fund revenue budget underspend of £201K, projected to become £553K 
by the year end. 

 Housing Revenue Account underspend of £13K, projected to become an 
overspend of £39K by the end of the year. 

 Council Tax surplus of £314K. 

 Sundry Debt level at £3.4M of which £1.9M relates to Housing Benefit 
Overpayments recoveries. Overall a 14% reduction on previous quarter. 

 Council Housing Rent Arrears circa £291K. A 5% increase on the previous quarter. 
 
Members then asked a number of questions on financial monitoring regarding business 
rates, electric pool cars and use of bikes by Council employee’s, salary savings and the 
impact of the living wage on the budget. 
 
The Performance Manager then introduced the Performance Management Framework 
(PMF) and the Council’s Corporate Complaints Analysis 2014/15 for Members’ 
consideration.  The Performance Manager outlined the purpose of the framework and the 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 8TH SEPTEMBER 2015 
 

work being done to realise the benefits of the effective performance management and 
business improvement. 
 
The HR & OD Manager suggested that the additional December meeting of the Panel 
could be used to present the Panel with a live demonstration of the CorVu system and 
Members agreed that this should be added to the Work Programme.   
 
Members asked a number of questions regarding Audit, employment density and rates 
and travel to work distances.   
 
Resolved:- 
 

(1) That the report be noted. 
 

(2) That a live demonstration of the CorVu system be provided at the December 2015 
meeting of the Panel. 

 
14 WORK PROGRAMME REPORT  

 
The Principal Democratic Services Officer submitted a report to update Members of the 
Panel’s Work Programme.  Members were asked to consider whether they would like to 
include any further items in the Work Programme.   
 
Two Briefing Notes, requested by the Panel, had been circulated since the last meeting. 
The first was a briefing note on Empty Homes the second was a Briefing Note on E-
Billing.   
 
Members had previously requested a briefing note on expenditure on venues and facilities 
in Lancaster and Morecambe.  Members were advised that a brief exercise had been 
undertaken but that Officers felt it was necessary to look in more detail at the expenditure 
in order to provide a more accurate and fair analysis of the issue.  The Panel was advised 
that this would take more time than originally thought and that the briefing note could be 
expected to be circulated by the November or December meeting of the Panel.  
 
Resolved:- 
 

(1) That the Work Programme, detailed in Appendix A to the report, be noted. 
 

(2) That Councillor Eileen Blamire, Leader of the Council, be invited to the next 
meeting of the Panel. 

 
(3) That an additional meeting of the Panel be scheduled for December 2015 to 

consider the draft Budget Proposals and a live demonstration of the CorVu 
system. 

 
  

 Chairman 
 

(The meeting ended at 7.40 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Sarah Moorghen, Democratic Services - telephone 01524 582132 or email 

smoorghen@lancaster.gov.uk 


